

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND HAND DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

**Commission Secretary** 

Re: Docket No. 08-999-05

2015 Smart Grid Monitoring Report

In its November 30, 2011 Report and Order in the above referenced docket the Commission directed Rocky Mountain Power to file an annual Report on Smart Grid Technology in July each year. In compliance with that order, Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits its 2015 Smart Grid Annual Report and confidential Appendix A. The Company will also provide an electronic version of this filing to <a href="mailto:psc@utah.gov">psc@utah.gov</a>. A Confidential CD containing the confidential material will also be provided.

Included in the report are two appendices, the first of which defines common industry abbreviations and a second which discusses smart grid projects at other companies. Also included is the confidential Attachment A, the financial summary.

Attachment A to the 2015 Annual Smart Grid Report contains information that is commercially sensitive to Rocky Mountain Power and is confidential. Accordingly, Rocky Mountain Power is filing the confidential documents under seal pursuant to R746-100-16, and requests that the Commission require any party who wishes to view these documents execute a Confidential Information Certificate.

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and staff requests regarding this matter be addressed to:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

bob.lively@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

**PacifiCorp** 

825 NE Multnomah Blvd., Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Public Utility Commission of Utah Page 2

> Robert C. Lively Manager, Utah Regulatory Affairs Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Please direct any informal inquiries concerning this matter to Bob Lively at (801) 220-2923.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

cc: Division of Public Utilities
Office of Consumer Services

Enclosures